

**INDICTMENT**

**IN THE CROWN COURT AT NOTTINGHAM**

**THE QUEEN - v - STEPHEN NOY**

**STEPHEN NOY is charged as follows:**

**Count 1**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 30th day of September 1986 and the 26th day of December 1986 indecently assaulted [NO-A286] a female person under the age of 16 years, namely 15 years by touching her breasts under clothing.

**Count 2**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 30th day of September 1986 and the 26th day of December 1986 indecently assaulted [NO-A286] a female person under the age of 16 years, namely 15 years by penetrating her vagina with his finger.

**Count 3**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 30th day of September 1986 and the 26th day of December 1986 indecently assaulted [NO-A286] a female person under the age of 16 years, namely 15 years by penetrating her vagina with his penis.

**Count 4**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1986 and the 19th day of July 1989 on a number of occasions indecently assaulted [Name Redacted] a female person under the age of 13 years, namely 3 to 5 years by touching her vagina under clothing.

**Count 5**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1986 and the 19th day of July 1989 on a number of occasions indecently assaulted [Name Redacted], a female person under the age of 13 years, namely 3 to 5 years by penetrating her vagina with his finger.

**Count 6**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1986 and the 19th day of July 1989 on a number of occasions indecently assaulted [Name Redacted] a female person under the age of 13 years, namely 3 to 5 years by rubbing her hand on his penis.

**Count 7**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1988 and the 19th day of July 1990 on a number of occasions indecently assaulted [Name Redacted] a female person under the age of 13 years, namely 5 to 6 years by penetrating her mouth with his penis.

**Count 8**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

INDECENT ASSAULT, contrary to section 14(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1990 and the 19th day of July 1992 on a number of occasions indecently assaulted [Name Redacted], a female person under the age of 13 years, namely 7 to 8 years by penetrating her mouth with his penis.

**Count 9**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH A GIRL UNDER 13 YEARS, contrary to section 5 of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1988 and the 19th day of July 1990 on a number of occasions had unlawful sexual intercourse with [Name Redacted] a girl under the age of 13 years namely 5 to 6 years.

**Count 10**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH A GIRL UNDER 13 YEARS, contrary to section 5 of the Sexual Offences Act 1956.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

STEPHEN NOY between the 20th day of July 1990 and the 19th day of July 1992 on a number of occasions had unlawful sexual intercourse with Name Redacted a girl under the age of 13 years namely 7 to 8 years.

**Officer of the Court**

URN: DPA